
Petitions Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Flemming Suite, Halliwell Centre, Trinity 
College, Carmarthen 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
28 February 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Abigail Phillips 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8421 
Petition@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1.    Introduction, apologies and substitutions 09:00  

2.    New petitions 09:00-09:10  

2.1 
  

P-04-363 Town Centre Improvement Scheme for Fishguard  (Page 1) 

2.2 
  

P-04-365 Protect buildings of note on the Mid Wales Hospital site  (Pages 2 - 
4) 

2.3 
  

P-04-366 Closure of Aberystwyth Day Centre  (Pages 5 - 6) 

2.4 
  

P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services  (Page 7) 

2.5 
  

P-04-368 Promote physical activity and health in Further Education colleges  
(Pages 8 - 27) 

2.6 
  

P-04-369 Against the proposed Cardiff to Newport coastal path  (Pages 28 - 
29) 

3.    Updates to previous petitions 09:10-09:30  

Agriculture, Food, Fisheries and European Programmes 

3.1 
  

P-04-333 Stop neglect and abandonment of horses  (Pages 30 - 32) 

Housing, Regeneration & Heritage 

3.2 P-03-200 The Glamorganshire Canal  (Pages 33 - 34) 

Public Document Pack



  
3.3 
  

P-03-317 Hijinx Funding for Arts  (Pages 35 - 45) 

3.4 
  

P-04-357 Allocating social housing in Wales  (Pages 46 - 48) 

Education & Skills 

3.5 
  

P-04-347 Property and Asset Review  (Pages 49 - 54) 

4.    P-04-329 Control of noise nuisance from wind - Open-mic 
Session 09:30-11:00 (Pages 55 - 57) 

 Introduction from Grwp Blaengwen Action Group 
Stephen Dubé, Chair of Grwp Blaengwen Action Group 
Bleddyn Williams, Grwp Blaengwen Action Group Member 
Caryl Harris, Grwp Blaengwen Action Group Member 
Lynn Morris, Grwp Blaengwen Action Group Member 
Terrence Neil, Grwp Blaengwen Action Group Member  

Paper to note 

4.1 
  

P-04-352 Save Roath Steam Laundry  (Pages 58 - 59) 



PET(4)-04-12 p1a 

P-04-363 Town Centre Improvement Scheme for Fishguard 
 
Petition wording: 

We, the undersigned, request that the National Assembly supports the call 

on the Welsh Government to work with Pembrokeshire County Council to 

ensure that investment is made in a Town Centre Improvement Scheme for 

Fishguard, including pedestrian and traffic management measures. Such an 

Improvement Scheme must improve the viability and sustainability of the 

Town and make it fully accessible for all residents and visitors, including 

those with mobility and other disability needs. 

 

Petition raised by: Councillor Bob Kilmister 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 7 February 2012 

Number of signatures: 1,042 

Agenda Item 2.1

Page 1



PET(4)-04-12 p2a 

P-04-365 Protect buildings of note on the Mid Wales Hospital 
site 
 
Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to list or otherwise protect buildings of note on the former Mid Wales 

Hospital site. Unlisted but in the Conservation Area they are an invaluable 

part of the architectural and social heritage of Talgarth. 

 

Petition raised by: John Tushingham 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 28 February 2012 

Number of signatures: 206 

Supporting information: The Brecon and Radnor County Asylum had a 

Grand Opening in 1903. The souvenir booklet describes how  thousands of 

people were present and every nook and corner of the huge building was 

inspected.  Altogether the establishment was a wonder of its time. It is now 

in an appalling state of decay but this important example of an early 

Edwardian asylum of the compact arrow echelon style, designed by Giles, 

Gough and Trollope, noted by Pevsner and on SAVE Britain’s’ Heritage, 

Buildings at Risk register, is thoroughly worthy of conservation. Situated 

approximately half a mile from Talgarth in outstandingly beautiful 

countryside within the Brecon Beacons National Park, and Talgarth 

Conservation Area, it has a special relationship with Talgarth. Loss of any o
[...]
**%$$##!).#3@E!92$%&'2.!/((#*0.1!+&3!-2.#(Z!

"#$%$%&'(E!92$%&'2.!/((#*0.1!+&3!-2.#(!

[&,'!G?(,%':,2*E!D-P//9W!H#K3#$231!

I%3:%'%2!53&F'E!D-P//9W!

!

Page 4



PET(4)-04-12 p3a 

P-04-366 Closure of Aberystwyth Day Centre 
 
Petition wording: 

We the undersigned call on the Welsh Government to consider if proposals 

for day care for the vulnerable elderly, to be moved from a purpose built, 

thirty year old Day Centre, to an unsuitable basement in an old building, 

previously used as the Town Hall Aberystwyth, are compliant with statutory 

requirements, and any relevant guidance. The County Council are planning 

to demolish the Centre as part of a development to build a car park, a 

supermarket and a retail outlet. 

 

Petition raised by: Pamela Ellis 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 28 February 2012 

Number of signatures: 10 (An associated petition collected approximately 

6,000 signatures) 

Supporting information: The present Day Centre is a purpose built facility, 

about thirty years old. It is in a convenient situation in the town centre, with 

easy access, a large drop off point and is near a road safety crossing. It is 

light and sunny, and can accommodate about 90 clients of mixed 

dependency, in several spacious rooms. The envisaged centre is not quite 

half the size and will only be able to cater for 32 clients in one main room. 

At present those carers of disabled clients or those caring for victims of a 

stroke, can have access to respite care on 2 or 3 days of the week. We feel 

the move will discriminate against this group as already fewer people are 

being assesses and referred by Social Services for this respite care. The 

council have admitted there will be rationing. Because of difficulties of 

access to the basement area, an outdoor, steep ramp with a 180 angle 

turning point half way down has been built. We feel strongly that carers or 

mobile chair users will have huge problems, particularly in stormy or ic
[...]
em has been improved, but the present sash window are not 

being replaced and there will be no air-conditioning installed. Whilst the 

County Council have made efforts to meet our concerns, we strongly believe 

that the proposed new centre is absolutely unsuitable and is vastly inferior in 

the present centre. We would add that the Council have admitted that they 

did not carry out a proper consultation. Hence the formation of this pressure 

group. 

Page 6



PET(4)-04-12 p4a 

P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services 
 
Petition wording: 

- We the undersigned want to see ALL of our local health services 
maintained and protected at Prince Philip Hospital. 

- We oppose the downgrading of our hospital. 

- We ask the Health Minister and the Welsh Labour Government to 

review their plans as a matter of urgency. 

Petition raised by: Rhydwyn Ifan 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 28 February 2012 

Number of signatures: Approximately 3,000 signatures 

Agenda Item 2.4

Page 7



PET(4)-04-12 p5a 

P-04-368 Promote physical activity and health in Further 
Education colleges 
 
Petition wording: 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

promote physical activity and health in Further Education colleges. 

Petition raised by: Alun Jones 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 28 February 2012 

Number of signatures: 23 

Supporting information: Physical Activity has the ability to enhance & 

maintain not only the physical attributes of an individual but their overall 

health & wellbeing. I believe FE Colleges need to have clear goals, targets to 

increase participation in physical activity & recreational sports through a 

well-structured, inclusive and fun programme that unites, includes & adapts 

to the needs of the learners. The overall health of students can provide many 

benefits to the performance of not only the college but Wales as a whole. We 

do not only have a duty to promote physical activity,
[...]
.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

Do You Have What It Takes? 

 

.

 

Beat the Teacher Challenge! 

 
To find out more & sign up join our Facebook 

page: 

 

www.cavc.ac.uk/facebook  

 Page 26



Inspirational. Inclusive. Influential.

19 | ! " # $

.
.
.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

Help us to help you! 

 

 

 

Create a Logo 

Competition 
 

 

 

 
www.cavc.ac.uk/facebook 

 

We are looking for a creative and dynamic logo 

for our new company ‘Peak Physique’, for a 

chance to win gift vouchers of your choice visit 

our facebook page for further details 

Page 27



PET(4)-04-12 p6a 

P-04-369 Against the proposed Cardiff to Newport coastal 
path 
 
Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales, to urge the Welsh Government 
and the Countryside Council for Wales to terminate the Proposed Coastal 
Path around Wales, at Cardiff. 
 

Petition raised by: Roger Price 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 28 February 2012 

Number of signatures: 14 

Supporting information: We believe installing the path between Cardiff and 

Newport and beyond, will cause an excessive and destructive level of 

disturbance to the 1000‘s of wild shorebirds, easily put to flight (Tolerance 

to people, Curlew: c.400yds. Dunlin and Redshank: c.200 to 300yds. ), which 

depend for their rest and security, on this narrow strip of land and 

saltmarsh, adjacent to their feeding zone. 

Designated as a Site of Special Scientific Interest for the purposes of 

conservation, and part of the internationally ‘Important for birds‘, Severn 

Estuary. This has been a refuge for what must be 1000‘s of years, and often 

under threat.  

While many other options exist for walking, this is not the case for this 

coastal habitat. 

When disturbed, these birds have to fly to another area where a human being 

is not w
[...]
 Press) 

 Where to Watch Birds in Mexico (1999, Cornell University Press) 

 Hummingbirds of North America (2002, Academic Press/Princeton University 

Press) 

 Peterson Reference Guides: Gulls of the Americas (2007, Houghton Mifflin 

Harcourt) 

 Peterson Reference Guides: Molt in North American Birds (2010, Houghton 

Mifflin Harcourt) 

 Petrels, Albatrosses, and Storm-petrels of North America (2012, Princeton 

University Press) 

 

!"#$%&'(%')*+,-.

Page 29



PET(4)-04-12 p7a 

P-04-333 Stop neglect and abandonment of horses and 
ponies by enforcement of microchipping laws 

Petition wording:  

The Society for the Welfare of Horses and Ponies has been inundated with 
calls for assistance from concerned members of the public, horse owners 
and the Police for horses found abandoned, neglected and injured.  Many 
have been injured from wandering on to the roads causing great risk to 
Motorists. 

None of these horses are microchipped which has been a legal requirement 
for foals born after July 2009 which means the owners cannot be traced.  We 
call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
ensure effective enforcement of microchipping and Equine passports as laid 
down in the 2009 Legislation. 

Petition raised by: The Society for the Welfare of Horses and Ponies 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 11 October 2011 

Number of signatures: 2114 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3.1

Page 30



E-mail from the petitioner 20-02-2012 
!
"#$%!&'()%*+!
!!
,-%.'#%!.(!/(-%!#0$*1+!2#!2(-1)!1*3#!.(!-4)$.#!.'#!5#.*.*(67!8(00*..##!2*.'!.'#!9(11(2*6:!%#4(%.;!
!!
<7!$6!=>-*6#!8'$%*./+!2'#6!2#!9*%7.!%$*7#)!.'*7!4#.*.*(6!?$@3!*6!.'#!<-.-06!2#!2#%#!)%#$)*6:!.'#!
2*6.#%!$'#$)!?#@$-7#!(9!.'#!$6.*@*4$.#)!6-0?#%!(9!$?$6)(6#)!'(%7#7!2#!#6A*7$:#)!$1(6:!2*.'!.'$.!
/#$%7!9($17;!!B.!2$7!*6#A*.$?1#+!6(.!C-7.!.'%(-:'!$?$6)(60#6.!)-#!.(!.'#!@-%%#6.!#@(6(0*@!@1*0$.#!?-.!
)-#!.(!.'#!*%%#74(67*?1#!(A#%!?%##)*6:!?/!@#%.$*6!(26#%7;!!D'#!?(..(0!'$)!)%(44#)!(-.!(
[...]
received from the Petitioner 20-02-2012 
!
"#$%!&'()%*+!
!!
O-7.!.(!@(69*%0!.'$.!KK8P!J$1#7!'$A#!0$)#!$!4%(:%$00#!)#)*@$.#)!.(!.'#!4%(?1#0!(9!F,1/!Q%$G*6:F!
$6)!=>-*6#!2#19$%#;!
!!
;!!B.!*6@1-)#7!$6!*6.#%A*#2!2*.'!O#66/!L$@Q%#:(%!LK=!$6)!$17(!$!%#7@-#!(9!$!9*A#!0(6.'!(1)!9($1!9%(0!
R$1#!(9!Q1$0(%:$6;!!D'#!4%(:%$00#!*7!KK8!J$1#7!S!J##3!B6!J##3!H-.!$6)!2*11!?#!.%$670*..#)!$.!
PT;UT!4;0;!.(0(%%(2!D-#7)$/!VP7.!,#?;!
!!

5=DWXYSTXSPV!4Z?

Page 31



L$6/!.'$637;!
!!
E*$6!

Page 32



PET(4)-04-12 p8a 

P-03-200 The Glamorganshire Canal 

Petition wording 
 

We call upon the National Assembly of Wales to support the creation of a 
Glamorganshire Canal historical trail from Merthyr to Cardiff Bay, indicating 
the major locations en route and other historical sites in proximity to the 
Canal e.g. Hamadryad Hospital Ship, as a means of encouraging interest in 
the regional history, tourism and providing an interesting and challenging 
walking and cycling trail.  
 
Petition raised by: John Williams 
 
Number of signatures: 14 
 
First considered by the Committee on: 19 May 2009 
 

Agenda Item 3.2

Page 33



!"#$%"&'
'
()"*+',-.'/-#'01*2$*3'%)$0'$*/-'-*%-'41&'5')"61'"'*.471#'-/'8-441*%09-701#6"%$-*0:;'
'

·' <%'%)1'%$41'=)1*'%)1'>1%$%$-*0'?-44$%%11'"##"*312'/-#'41'%-')"61'2$#18%'8-*%"8%'=$%)'%)1'
@1-@A1'=$%)$*'?"#$2//'??'=)-'=1#1'#10@-*0$7A1'/-#'%)1''?"#2$//'!%#"%13$8'?,8A1'B1%=-#+&'5'
4"21'0161#"A'"%%14@%0'%-'1*3"31'7.%'="0'"26$012'%)"%'"*,'8)"*310'5'4",'="*%'%-'4"+1'
=-.A2'71'2$//$8.A%'"0'%)1'@A"*'="0'6$#%."AA,'"3#112&'%)$0'="0'-/'8-.#01'1C%#141A,'
2$0"@@-$*%$*3&'5'"A0-'"0+12'/-#'"'411%$*3'%-'6$1='%)1'21%"$A12'8,8A1'@A"*'"*2'4"@'"*2'5'
*161#')"2'"'#10@-*01'%-'%)"%'#1D.10%&'0-'%-'71')-*10'5'3"61'.@'%#,$*3'EFF'

·' G"6$*3'H.0%'#16$1=12&'61#,'D.$8+A,&'%)1'2-8.41*%0',-.')"61'01*%&'%)1#1'"@@1"#0'%-'41'
%)"%'%)1#1')"0'711*'*-'"%%14@%'%-'41*%$-*'%)1'IA"4-#3"*0)$#1'?"*"A'"0'"*'"%%#"8%$-*'$*'
"*,'=",'0)"@1'-#'/-#4&'/-#'$*0%"*81'%)1'J1AA$*3#$//$%)'K"%1#'>.4@'%)"%')"0'711*'
#1*-6"%
[...]
e 
working and believe that everyone has something to offer regardless of 
ability. 

 

 

Page 36



!
"
#
$%
&'(
%
')
*
+,
-
.

P
age 37



P
age 38



!"#$%&'(%')*+,-.

Page 39



Page 40



 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh 
Pwyllgor Cymunedau, Cydraddoldeb a Llywodraeth Leol / Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 

Gwasanaeth y Pwyllgorau / Committee Service 
Ffôn / Tel : 029 2089 8429 

Ebost / Email : Communities.Equality&LocalGov@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

PET(4)-04-12 p9d 
 

Pwyllgor Cymunedau, Cydraddoldeb a 
Llywodraeth Leol 
 
Communities, Equality and Local Government 
Committee 
 

 
 

 
 

William Powell, AM 
Chair, Petitions Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1NA 

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay 
 Caerdydd / Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 
                                                             
                               

16 February 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear William 

 
Petition: Anti-hate-crime campaign in Wales 
Petition: A call to review the issues set out in the 2007 report on football 
in Wales 
Petitions: Save Gwent Theatre; Spectacle Theatre; Save Theatr Powys & 
Mid Powys Youth Theatre 
P-04-317 Hijinx Funding for the Arts 

 
Thank you for your letter of 12 January, in which you notified me of your 
Committee’s consideration of a number of petitions.  
 
Petition: Anti-hate-crime campaign in Wales 
 
You will be aware that the Committee has recently conducted an inquiry on 
disability-related harassment. The Committee’s report was published at the end of 
2011 and we have given a commitment in that report to keep the issue under 
review during this Assembly. 
 
Petition: A call to review the issues set out in the 2007 report on football in 
Wales 
 

Page 41



 

 2

The Committee has recently agreed to undertake an inquiry into football in Wales. 
It is intended that the inquiry will take place next term. While the purpose of the 
inquiry is not to directly follow up on the issues raised in the 2007 Assembly 
report, I am sure that the Committee will address any relevant issues raised with us 
by consultees.   
 
Petitions: Save Gwent Theatre; Spectacle Theatre; Save Theatr Powys & Mid 
Powys Youth Theatre 
P-04-317 Hijinx Funding for the Arts 
 
The Committee has agreed to establish a Task and Finish Group to consider the 
issue of participation in the arts. While the terms of reference for the Group’s 
inquiry does not directly relate to the petitions above, we hope that the 
organisations named above will be able to participate in our inquiry and raise any 
concerns they may have in relation to the effects of funding cuts on participation in 
the arts in Wales.  
 
 
I have asked the Clerk of the Communities, Equality and Local Government 
Committee to ensure that the lead petitioners are included in the relevant 
consultation process for the inquiries mentioned above.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ann Jones AC / AM 
Cadeirydd / Chair 

Page 42



1

 

Hijinx Theatre 

Wales Millennium Centre 

Bute Place 

Cardiff Bay 

CF10 5AL 

 

William Powell AM  

Chair  

Petitions Committee  

Ty Hywel 

Cardiff Bay  

Cardiff Cf99 1NA 

 

24
th

 February 2012  

 

Dear Mr Powell  

                     

PETITIONS COMMITTEE 28
TH

 FEBRUARY  HIJINX THEATRE 

 

Thank you for providing Hijinx with the opportunity to comment on the letters you have received 

from Huw Lewis, Minister for Housing, Regeneration, and Heritage dated 21
st

 December and from 

the Auditor General for Wales dated 9
th

 December, following discussions with and consideration 

of our Petition by your Committee on 1
st

 November. 

 

 We have no comments to make in respect of the Auditor General’s letter, understanding that he 

can comment on process only.  

 

 In respect of the Minister’s letter, we fully appreciate and understand his position regarding the 

Arts Council for Wales. We are encouraged by, and full
[...]
a 

reasonable price. Hopefully, at some point in the future we will be able to resume this provision 

and feel reassured that targeting artistic provision to rural communities is also a priority for the 

Welsh Government.  We are also painfully aware that at no point in any review, or audit of the 

review, have audiences been consulted about their views.  We have many, many quotes from 

audience members “… please, please don’t stop coming to rural communities, it is a life-line” … is 

just one of them. 

 

Our dream was that at some point in the future, all lines would be blurred between productions, 

and talented, trained actors with learning disabilities would be able to tour in mainstream 

productions for the general public in disability blind parts.  This is what real inclusion means to us 

and is now further away than ever before. 

 

Page 44



3

Please be assured that we have always enjoyed a good working relationship with the Arts Council 

and will continue to do so, although I still feel they don’t quite grasp the true nature of inclusion, 

but feel the need to tick a box to do with providing a service for people with a learning disability. 

 

Finally can I thank the Members of the Petitions Committee (both present and past) and the 

support staff who I have always found to be helpful, courteous and efficient in dealing with our 

petition, and keep us informed of progress. 

 

Yours sincerely  

                     

 Mike Clark 

Chair of Trustees 

Hijinx Theatre  

Page 45



PET(4)-04-12 p10a 

P-04-357 Allocating social housing in Wales 
 
Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 
to address the flawed system for allocating social housing in Wales. 
 
At present, a person who has never visited Wales can qualify for social 
housing ahead of someone born and bred in Wales. This is due to the points 
system giving preference to the homeless, those in unfit accommodation, 
those recently released from institutions, etc. 
 
At first glance, commendable; but when applied on a UK basis we see an 
endless stream of people with ‘problems’ from outside Wales denying Welsh 
people social housing and, too often, blighting Welsh communities. 
 
To remedy this problem we call on the Welsh Government to introduce a 
period of five-years’ residency in Wales before anyone qualifies for social 
housing, exempting only political refugees and others escaping persecution. 
 

Petition raised by: Royston Jones 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 10 January 2012 

Number of signatures: 115 

Supporting Information: 

Earlier this year members of a paedophile gang were given long jail 

sentences at Swansea Crown Court. This gang was housed in Kidwelly by the 

Gwalia Housing Group. But why was this gang, originally from London, and 

with previous convictions, ever inflicted on a small Welsh town? 

Regrettably, the Kidwelly case is one of many examples of known criminals 

and other undesirables being housed in Wales. Leading to a growing 

suspicion that Wales is being used as a dumping ground by English local 

authorities and other agencies. Aided by bodies within Wales receiving 

premium payments for housing such people.                     

Given that social housing providers are both registered with and funded by 

the Welsh Government, the time has surely come to review the rôle, 

responsibilities and funding of Welsh social housing providers. 

 

Agenda Item 3.4

Page 46



!"#$%&'(%')*+,)(-

Page 47



       Royston Jones, 

       February 9
th

2012

Rhodri Wyn Jones, 

Petitions Committee, 

National Assembly for Wales. 

Dear Mr. Jones, 

After receiving your e-mail today, and reading the attached letter from Huw Lewis, Minister for 

Housing, Regeneration and Heritage, to William Powell AM, your Chairman, I have the following 

observations and comments to make. 

The second paragraph of Mr Lewis’ letter mentions local authorities but not housing associations. 

Seeing as the latter are now responsible for a larger total housing stock than the former did the 

Minister really mean to mention only local authorities? 

My suggested five-year residency qualification could of course allow for genuine key workers and 

others, that is not really the issue. Nor is it lack of social housing. 

The problem, as everyone who has looked at social housing in Wales can see, is that too many social 

housing providers are bringing into Wales criminals, indigents and others who have outstayed their 

welcome where they lived before. Many of the ‘homeless’ being housed in Wales now are people 

who are homeless because they have been evicted from social housing and other accommodation in 

England. These are, effectively, being dumped in Wales. 

The issue is therefore not about the “vulnerable” or key workers, or genuinely and non-criminal 

homeless, it is about protecting Welsh communities from those currently being forced on them by 

irresponsible social housing providers who are almost certainly being paid extra for taking in these 

high-risk tenants. 

It boils down to this: Why does a homeless criminal in England, with no Welsh connections, 

automatically qualify for social housing in Wales? Mr Lewis may choose to pretend it’s about other 

issues, but those living in communities blighted by the irresponsible behaviour of social housing 

providers know the truth. And it won’t go away.

        

Royston Jones 

!"#$%&'(%')*+,)(-

Page 48



PET(4)-04-12 p11a 

P-04-347 Property and Asset Review 

 
Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly and the Welsh Government to carry out 

an Asset and Property Review of their respective buildings and or properties 

to reduce the number of properties that are underutilised and to use the 

capital saved to fund the 21st Century School s Programme. 

 

Supporting information: 

The National Assembly have offices in Princess Drive, Colwyn Bay, whi
[...]
acilities in 

Cardiff Bay.  

 

 

 

"#$%&'()&(*+!,**-

Page 52



Please let me know if I can be of any further assistance. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Peter Black 
Comisiynydd y Cynulliad  
Assembly Commissioner 

Page 53



Gohebiaeth gan y Deisebydd / Correspondence from the Petitioner: 09-02-2012 

Annwyl Bawb, 

Diolch am y copi o’r ohebiaeth gan Peter Black a Leighton Andrews. Rwyf yn ddigon bodlon 

â’r ymatebion sy’n nodi bod y Comisiwn a’r Llywodraeth yn barod i weithredu i leihau 

costau adeiladau di-angen. 

Felly, rwy’n ddigon hapus i’r ddeiseb gael ei chau.

Y Cynghorydd Arfon Jones. 

Dear All, 

Thanks for a copy of correspondence from Peter Black and Leighton Andrews, and I'm quite happy 

with the responses that the Commission and the Government are prepared to take action to reduce 

costs of unnecessary buildings. 

Therefore, I am happy for the petition to be closed. 

Councillor Arfon Jones. 

!"#$%&'(%')*+,))-

Page 54



PET(4)-04-12 p12a 

P-04-329 Control of noise nuisance from wind turbines 

Petition wording 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 
to pass a statute controlling the noise nuisance from wind turbines during 
anti-social hours. We ask for the implementation of respite periods during 
which time turbines would be switched off. 
 
Noise respite periods are common in public health legislation. They are 

called for by the World Health Organisation in their Community Noise report; 

and are currently implemented in the U.K. on airport operations, 

construction sites and factories and other evening and overnight noise 

nuisance. 

We ask that this applies to turbines above 1.3 MW, and that respite periods 

be between 18.00Hrs to 06.00Hrs for turbines within 1.5 Km of individual 

residences; and 22.00Hrs to 06.00 Hrs for turbines within 2Km of 

communities. Authorities within Wales determining applications under 50MW 

Plate Capacity, and the Infrastructure Planning Commission determining 

those over 50MW should make developers aware of this Public Health 

restriction which may affect individual turbines. 

Petition raised by: James Shepherd Foster  
 
Petition first considered by Committee: 27 September 2011 
 
Number of signatures: 1074 
 

Supporting information: In addition to human health, the measure would 

also protect nocturnal creatures, bats, owls, etc. Jonathan Edwards MP has 

called for a measure such as this. Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM has called for a 

measure similar to this. This would not affect, or be affected by TAN 8, 

because TAN 8 does not deal with health implications of turbines.  Also it 

only requires turbine plate capacities as a value, and not the efficacy of the 

turbines themselves. Wales has a long history of neglect of Health and Safety 

issues, leading to large parts of the community having restricted lives.  

During development, the hearing of the young should not be left to chance, 

and until substantial and medically accepted research points to a relaxation 

of the times and distances set out in this petition, we should err on the side 

of caution. 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 55



Dear Sirs 

I am writing in response to the letter from the Minister for Environment and Sustainable 

Development to the Petitions Committee. contained in your e.mail, and dated the 6th. 

October. 

First I would like to thank the Minister for his interest, and the comments made.  I would 

totally agree with his comment, that 'impacts will vary according to local circumstances', 

however this variation is not predictable, so consideration by LPA or IPC will be guesswork, 

and by the time the wind turbines are installed the only recourse affected citizens have is to 

Environmental Health at County Council level.  As is evidenced by Blaengwaun, or 

Alltwallis wind farm.  Two years has passed and  the issue is still unresolved, nor likely to be, 

hence the support the Petition received. 

This Petition was raised by people 
[...]
d. 

4) Alternatively, if our Environment and Sustainable Development Ministry were to adopt the 

Scottish model, rather than the English there would be no need for this measure. DECC have 

written to me on several occasions claiming that wind farms are widely accepted in Scotland, 

even in the affected rural areas.  

Yours faithfully 

James Shepherd Foster 

 

Page 57



!"#$%&'(%')*+,)-.Agenda Item 4.1

Page 58



Page 59


	Agenda
	2.1 P-04-363 Town Centre Improvement Scheme for Fishguard
	2.2 P-04-365 Protect buildings of note on the Mid Wales Hospital site
	PET(4)-04-12 p2b Correspondence from SAVE Britain™s Heritage

	2.3 P-04-366 Closure of Aberystwyth Day Centre
	2.4 P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services
	2.5 P-04-368 Promote physical activity and health in Further Education colleges
	PET(4)-04-12 p5b Correspondence from the petitioner

	2.6 P-04-369 Against the proposed Cardiff to Newport coastal path
	PET(4)-04-12 p6b Supporting letter from the Petitioner

	3.1 P-04-333 Stop neglect and abandonment of horses
	PET(4)-04-12 p7b Correspondence from the Petitioner

	3.2 P-03-200 The Glamorganshire Canal
	PET(4)-04-12 p8b Correspondence from the Petitioner

	3.3 P-03-317 Hijinx Funding for Arts
	PET(4)-04-12 p9b Correspondence from the Auditor General for Wales
	PET(4)-04-12 p9c Correspondence from the Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage
	PET(4)-04-12 p9d CELG to Chair
	PET(4)-04-12 p9e Correspondence from the Petitioner

	3.4 P-04-357 Allocating social housing in Wales
	PET(4)-04-12 p10b Received response from the Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage
	PET(4)-04-12 p10c Correspondence from the petitioner

	3.5 P-04-347 Property and Asset Review
	PET(4)-04-12 p11b Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Skills
	PET(4)-04-12 p11c Correspondence from Peter Black AM
	PET(4)-04-12 p11d Correspondence from the petitioner

	4 P-04-329 Control of noise nuisance from wind - Open-mic Session
	PET(4)-04-12 p12b Correspondence from the Petitioner

	4.1 P-04-352 Save Roath Steam Laundry



Minutes of the meeting

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Teifi Suite, Halliwell Centre, Trinity Cynulliad
College, Carmarthen Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 28 February 2012 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09: - 11:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_500000_29_02_2012&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

William Powell (Chair)

Assembly Members:
i Russell George

Rhodri Glyn Thomas
Joyce Watson

Stephen Dubé, Grwp Blaengwen Action Group

Wit :
Itnesses Bleddyn Williams, Grwp Blaengwen Action Group

Caryl Harris, Grwp Blaengwen Action Group
Lynn Morris, Grwp Blaengwen Action Group
Terrence Neil, Grwp Blaengwen Action Group

Abigail Phillips (Clerk)

C ittee Staff:
ommittee >ta Sarita Marshall (Deputy Clerk)

Helen Roberts (Legal Advisor)

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions
Apologies had been received from Bethan Jenkins. Rhodri Glyn Thomas was
substituting.

2. New petitions

2.1P-04-363 Town Centre Improvement Scheme for Fishguard

The Committee considered this petition for the first time and agreed to:

Await the response from the Minister;

Write to Pembrokeshire County Council and local access groups seeking views on the

subject of the petition.

2.2P-04-365 Protect buildings of note on the Mid Wales Hospital site



The Committee considered this petition for the first time and agreed to:

Write to Brecon Beacons National Park and Powys County Council to seek views on the
subject of the petition;

Write to Cadw, copying in the Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage to seek
views on the subject of the petition;

Seek further views on the subject of the petition from Save Britain’s Heritage.

2.3P-04-366 Closure of Aberystwyth Day Centre

The Committee considered this petition for the first time and agreed to await the
Minister’s response to the Chair’s correspondence.

2.4P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services

The Committee considered this petition for the first time and agreed to await
responses from the Minister and health board.

2.5P-04-368 Promote physical activity and health in Further Education colleges
The Committee considered this petition for the first time and agreed to await a
response from the Minister and issue a focused consultation on the subject of the
petition.

2.6P-04-369 Against the proposed Cardiff to Newport coastal path

The Committee considered this petition for the first time and agreed to await a
response from the Minister and seek the views of the RSPB on the subject of the
petition.

3. Updates to previous petitions

3.1P-04-333 Stop neglect and abandonment of horses

The Committee agreed to defer further consideration of this petition until the Cross-
party Group on the Horse has completed its consideration of the issue.

3.2P-03-200 The Glamorganshire Canal

The Committee considered correspondence relating to the petition and agreed to write
to the petitioner to ask whether he is content for the petition to be closed.

3.3P-03-317 Hijinx Funding for Arts

The Committee considered correspondence relating to the petition and agreed to await
the outcome of the Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee task and
finish group’s work on access to the arts.

3.4P-04-357 Allocating social housing in Wales

The Committee considered correspondence relating to the petition and agreed to close
the petition.

3.5P-04-347 Property and Asset Review



The Committee considered correspondence relating to the petition. Given the positive
nature of the responses received, the Committee agreed to close the petition.

4. P-04-329 Control of noise nuisance from wind - Open-mic Session
The Committee heard from members of Grwp Blaengwen Action Group and other
members of the community.

The Committee agreed:

To write to the Health and Social Care Committee as well as the Environment and
Sustainability Committee, summarising the community’s concerns about the impact of
noise from wind turbines and enclosing the transcript of the meeting;

To write to Statkraft to outline the Committee’s concerns about the handling of
complaints from the local community; to urge them to find a solution to the noise
problems experienced by local people; and to request them to hold a formal meeting
with Grwp Blaengwen Action Group to discuss the problems experienced;

That individual Committee Members would share the transcript of the open-mic
session with other Assembly Members in their political groups;

Write to the Minister for Health and Social Services to make her aware of the
community’s concerns about noise from windfarms;

Write to the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development to make him aware
of the community’s concerns about noise from windfarms and about the lack of a
review of, and community consultation on, TAN 8;

To make Wales’ four MEPs aware of the key points of the discussion;

To publish a note of the Committee’s meetings with stakeholders on 27 February.

4.1Paper to Note - P-04-352 Save Roath Steam Laundry

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1310

